

NO. _____

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

PATRICK GLEBE, SUPERINTENDENT,
STAFFORD CREEK CORRECTIONS CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES FROST,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General

Noah G. Purcell

Solicitor General

Jay D. Geck

Anne E. Egeler

Deputy Solicitors General

Paul D. Weisser

John J. Samson*

Senior Counsel

**Counsel of Record*

PO Box 40116

Olympia, WA 98504-0116

360-586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT	4
A. Facts and State Court Proceedings	4
1. A Jury Convicted Frost Based on Overwhelming Evidence, Including His Multiple Confessions	5
2. The Washington Supreme Court Held that the Trial Court Erred in Limiting Closing Argument, but Found the Error Harmless	7
B. Federal Habeas Proceedings	9
1. The District Court and Ninth Circuit Panel Denied Relief	9
2. The Ninth Circuit Held <i>En Banc</i> that Clear Federal Law Prohibited Harmless Error Review	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13

- A. The Ninth Circuit Ruling Conflicts with Many Decisions of this Court 14
 - 1. The Ninth Circuit Went Far Beyond Prior Holdings of this Court In Determining Clearly Established Federal Law..... 15
 - 2. The *En Banc* Majority Relied on Ninth Circuit Cases, in Conflict with AEDPA and this Court’s Clear Direction..... 19
 - 3. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Cases on Structural Error..... 20
- B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Other Circuits and Many State Appellate Courts 24
 - 1. The Vast Majority of Courts Review Restrictions on Closing Argument for Harmless Error..... 24
 - 2. Many Courts Have Held that Due Process Allows States to Require Defendants to Admit an Offense Before Raising an Affirmative Defense 28
- CONCLUSION 31
- APPENDIX ia

APPENDIX

Description	Page
<i>En Banc</i> Opinion, <i>Frost v. Van Boening</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Cause No. 11-35114	1a
Opinion, <i>Frost v. Van Boening</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Cause No. 11-35114	41a
Judgment in a Civil Case, <i>Frost v. Van Boening</i> , U.S.D.C. Western District of Washington Cause No. C09-725-TSZ	76a
Order, <i>Frost v. Van Boening</i> , U.S.D.C. Western District of Washington Cause No. C09-725Z	77a
Report and Recommendation, <i>Frost v. Van Boening</i> , U.S.D.C. Western District of Washington Cause No. C09-725Z	81a
Opinion, <i>State of Washington v. Frost</i> , Washington Supreme Court Cause No. 77447-7	115a
Excerpts of Verbatim Report of Proceedings, December 3, 2003 (defense opening statement), <i>State of Washington v. Frost</i> , Superior Court Cause No. 03-1-01034-7-I	138a

Excerpts of Verbatim Report of Proceedings,
December 9, 2003 (colloquy re closing argument),
State of Washington v. Frost, Superior
Court Cause No. 03-1-01034-7-KNT..... 144a

Excerpts of Verbatim Report of Proceedings,
December 11, 2003 (defense closing argument),
State of Washington v. Frost, Superior
Court Cause No. 03-1-01034-7-KNT..... 149a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	7, 13
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	17, 22
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	18
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	18
<i>Cf. Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	18
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> , 198 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	22
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Eaglin v. Welborn</i> , 57 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18, 29
<i>Frost v. Van Boening</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (9th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Frost v. Van Boening</i> , 692 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Frost v. Washington</i> , 552 U.S. 1145 (2008).....	8

<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	passim
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	11, 17, 28, 30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	21
<i>Kane v. Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. 9 (2005).....	15
<i>Lemos v. State</i> , 130 S.W.3d 888 (Tex. App. 2004)	27
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	7, 13, 18, 21
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 792 N.E.2d 588 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	27
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013).....	12
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012).....	13, 19, 20
<i>People v. Burnett</i> , 237 Ill.2d 381, 930 N.E.2d 953 (2010).....	28
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 453 Mich. 572, 556 N.W.2d 820 (1996)	28
<i>People v. Gillespie</i> , 136 Ill.2d 496, 557 N.E.2d 894 (1990).....	17, 29

<i>People v. Hendrickson</i> , 45 P.3d 786 (Colo. App. 2001)	17, 29
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	18
<i>Richardson v. Bowersox</i> , 188 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	18
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Arline</i> , 223 Conn. 52, 612 A.2d 755 (1992).....	28
<i>State v. Frost</i> , 160 Wash.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007).....	1
<i>State v. Soule</i> , 168 Ariz. 134, 811 P.2d 1071, (1991).....	17, 29
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 559 U.S. 43 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 252 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Blanche</i> , 149 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 557 F.2d 1239 (8th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>United States v. DeLoach</i> , 504 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	25

United States v. Miguel,
338 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 11, 19, 20

United States v. Poindexter,
942 F.2d 354 (6th Cir. 1991).....25, 26

United States v. Russell,
411 U.S. 423 (1973).....17

United States v. Wilcox,
487 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 2007).....25

Waddington v. Sarausad,
555 U.S. 179 (2009).....15

Washington v. Recuenco,
548 U.S. 212 (2006)..... passim

White v. Woodall,
134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)..... 13, 15, 19

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004)..... 13, 15, 19

Yates v. Evatt,
500 U.S. 391 (1991).....18

Young v. State,
308 Ark. 647, 826 S.W.2d 814, (1992).....17, 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) i, 2, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)15

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
of 1996 (AEDPA).....passim

Other Authorities

5 A.L.R.4th 1128.....29
